

No. 21-144

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP
174 W. Lincoln Ave., #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....2

 I. Religious Freedom Was Fundamental to the
 Americans Who Won the Revolution and
 Ratified the Constitution.....2

 II. The Court Should Grant Review to
 Reexamine the Holding in *Employment*
 Division v. Smith.7

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687, 744 (1994).....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4, 8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	1, 2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1
<i>In re Bryan’s Case</i> , 1 Cranch C.C. 151; 4 F. Cas. 506 (D.C. Cir. 1804) .	6
<i>In re Williams</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1334 (E.D. Penn. 1839)	6
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020).....	1, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 26 F. Cas. 761 (D. Ill. 1843).....	6
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. II, §1.....	5
U.S. Const., Art. VI	5
Other Authorities	
Eastman, John C., “ <i>Religiously Scrupulous</i> ”: <i>Freedom of Conscience at the Founding</i> , 17 Ave Maria L. Rev. 1	3
Federal Farmer, Letters to the Republican, November 8, 1787	7
Iredell, James, Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention	5
Leland, John, <i>The Rights of Conscience Inalienable</i> (1791), in <i>2 Political Sermons of the American</i> <i>Founding Era, 1730–1805</i> , at 1079, 1085 (Ellis Sandoz ed., 1991)	3
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton...	6
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art. III,	3
McConnell, Michael W., “ <i>God is Dead and We Have</i> <i>Killed Him!</i> ”: <i>Freedom of Religion in the Post-</i> <i>modern Age</i> , 1993 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 163 (1993).....	4
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical</i> <i>Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	4
N.H. Bill of Rights arts. 3–4 (1784) <i>reprinted in</i> 4 <i>The</i> <i>Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial</i>	

<i>Charters, and Other Organic Laws</i> (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1906)	3
N.H. Const. of 1783, pt. I, art. VI	3
Penn, William, <i>The Great Case for Liberty of Conscience</i> (1670) in WILLIAM PENN, THE POLITICAL WRITINGS OF WILLIAM PENN	8
The New Oxford Study Bible, (Michael D. Coogan, ed.) (Oxford 2007)	5
Warren, Mercy Otis, <i>History of the Rise, Progress and Termination of the American Revolution</i> (1808) (Liberty Fund 1988)	4
Statutes	
Decl. of Independence, ¶ 1, 1 Stat. 1	8
Rules	
Rule 37.6	1
